professional fees and rental
expenses, etc).

Save as disclosed above, as at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company had not
conducted any other fund raising activities in the past twelve months immediately prior to
the Latest Practicable Date.

— 14 —

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

POTENTIAL DILUTION ON SHAREHOLDINGS

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately
prior to completion of Placing, (ii) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (iii) immediately
upon the allotment and issue of new Shares by the Company upon full utilisation of the
New General Mandate (assuming that there will be no change in the total issued share
capital of the Company between the Latest Practicable Date and the date on which new
Shares are to be allotted and issued upon full utilisation of the New General Mandate),
which is for illustrative purpose only:

(i) Immediately prior to
completion of Placing

(ii) As at the
Latest Practicable Date

(iii) Allotment and issue of
new Shares upon full utilisation

of the New General Mandate
Number of

Shares
Approximate %

(Note 3) Number of Shares
Approximate %

(Note 3) Number of Shares
Approximate %

(Note 3)

Mr. Zhang Chang (“Mr. Zhang”)
(Note 1) 263,090,000 16.00 263,090,000 13.33 263,090,000 11.11

Mr. Yan Dinggui (“Mr. Yan”)
(Note 2) 14,369,430 0.87 14,369,430 0.73 14,369,430 0.61

Number of Shares allotted
and issued to placees upon
completion of Placing — — 328,830,000 16.67 328,830,000 13.89

Maximum number of new Shares to
be allotted and issued under the
New General Mandate — — — — 394,603,738 16.67

Public Shareholders 1,366,729,263 83.13 1,366,729,263 69.27 1,366,729,263 57.72

1,644,188,693 100.00 1,973,018,693 100.00 2,367,622,431 100.00

Notes:

(1) As at the Latest Practicable Date, out of these 263,090,000 Shares, 93,090,000 Shares were
directly held by Mr. Zhang, whereas the remaining 170,000,000 Shares were held by Sino Starlet
Limited (“Sino Starlet”), which was in turn wholly owned by Mr. Zhang, as disclosed in the
disclosure of interests notice filed by Mr. Zhang on 7 January 2021. As such, Mr. Zhang was
deemed to be interested in these 263,090,000 Shares, respectively, held by Sino Starlet and
himself pursuant to Part XV under the SFO. In addition, as disclosed in the disclosure of interest
notices both filed by Vered Capital Limited (“Vered Capital”) on 29 August 2018, Vered Capital

[…]

identify suitable investment(s). Hence, we are of the view that the Refreshment of General
Mandate is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

5. Potential dilution effect to the existing public Shareholders

The utilisation of the New General Mandate would dilute shareholding of existing
Shareholders. The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) prior
to completion of Placing; (ii) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (iii) for illustrative
purpose, immediately upon the allotment and issue of new Shares by the Company as
a result of full utilisation of the New General Mandate, assuming that there will be no
change in the total issued share capital of the Company between the Latest Practicable
Date and the date on which new Shares are to be allotted and issued as a result of full
utilisation of the New General Mandate:

— 36 —

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

(i) Immediately prior to
completion of Placing

(ii) As at the
Latest Practicable Date

(iii) Allotment and issue of
new Shares upon full utilisation

of the New General Mandate
Number of

Shares
Approximate %

(Note 3) Number of Shares
Approximate %

(Note 3) Number of Shares
Approximate %

(Note 3)

Mr. Zhang Chang (“Mr. Zhang”)
(Note 1) 263,090,000 16.00 263,090,000 13.33 263,090,000 11.11

Mr. Yan Dinggui (“Mr. Yan”)
(Note 2) 14,369,430 0.87 14,369,430 0.73 14,369,430 0.61

Number of Shares allotted
and issued to placees upon
completion of Placing (Note 3) — — 328,830,000 16.67 328,830,000 13.89

Maximum number of new Shares to
be allotted and issued under the
New General Mandate — — — — 394,603,738 16.67

Public Shareholders 1,366,729,263 83.13 1,366,729,263 69.27 1,366,729,263 57.72

1,644,188,693 100.00 1,973,018,693 100.00 2,367,622,431 100.00

Notes:

(1) As at the Latest Practicable Date, out of these 263,090,000 Shares, 93,090,000 Shares were
directly held by Mr. Zhang, whereas the remaining 170,000,000 Shares were held by Sino Starlet
Limited (“Sino Starlet”), which was in turn wholly owned by Mr. Zhang, as disclosed in the
disclosure of interests notice filed by Mr. Zhang on 7 January 2021. As such, Mr. Zhang was
deemed to be interested in these 263,090,000 Shares, respectively, held by Sino Starlet and
himself pursuant to Part XV under the SFO. In addition, as disclosed in the disclosure of interest
notices both filed by Vered Capital Limited (“Vered Capital”) on 29 August 2018, Vered Capital